## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT ::: ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH JANATA BHAWAN::: DISPUR::: GUWAHATI-6

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 31st August, 2024

**No. IGN(E)-250201/31**: In the interest of public service, Shri Fazal Mahmud Siddique, Addl. Chief Engineer, Operation & Maintenance (Minor & Micro), Irrigation, Guwahati-3 is hereby allowed to take over the additional charge as Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Assam, Guwahati-3 in addition to his own duties, until further orders with effect from 31/08/2024 (5-00 PM) on the retirement due to superannuation of Shri K. M. Gopal Sana Rajkumar, Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department holding the additional charge of Chief Engineer, Irrigation.

**No. IGN(E)-250201/31-A**: In the interest of public service, Shri Fazal Mahmud Siddique, Addl. Chief Engineer, Operation & Maintenance (Minor & Micro), Irrigation, Guwahati-3 is hereby allowed to take over the additional charge as Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Assam, Guwahati-3 in addition to his own duties, until further orders with effect from 31/08/2024 (5-00 PM) on the retirement due to superannuation of Shri K. M. Gopal Sana Rajkumar, Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department holding the additional charge of Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation.

**No. IGN(E)-250201/31-B**: In the interest of public service, Shri Monojit Mishra, Deputy Director, O/o the Addl. Chief Engineer (Electrical), Irrigation, Guwahati-3 is hereby allowed to take over the additional charge as Addl. Chief Engineer (Electrical), Irrigation, Guwahati-3 in addition to his own duties, until further orders with effect from 31/08/2024 (5-00 PM) on the voluntary retirement of Smti Niva Deka, Addl. Chief Engineer (Electrical), Irrigation, Guwahati-3.

On taking over the additional charge as Addl. Chief Engineer (Electrical), Shri Monojit Mishra, Deputy Director shall have the authority to function as DDO for the O/o the Addl. Chief Engineer (Electrical), Irrigation, Guwahati-3 until further orders, as per provision of OM No. FEG.18/90/46, dtd. 10/04/2000 of Finance (Esstt-A) Department.

Sd/-

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6

Memo No. IGN(E)-250201/31-C Dated Dispur, the 31<sup>st</sup> August, 2024

Copy to:

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29 for kind information.
- 2. The Chief Engineer (Irrigation), Assam/ Chief Engineer (MI), Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for kind information.
- 3. The Addl. Chief Engineer (Electrical), Irrigation, Guwahati-3 for kind information.
- 4. All other Officers concerned for kind information and necessary action.
- 5. The Web Information Officer, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and necessary action.
- 6. The Treasury Officer, New Guwahati Treasury, Guwahati-3 for kind information.
- 7. PS to Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of Hon'ble Minister.
- 8. PS to the Special Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of Special Chief Secretary.
- 9. PS to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information of Commissioner & Secretary.
- 10. Guard file

By order etc.,

Signed by

Dhrubajyoti Roy Choudhury

Deputy Secretary **ate**io31n08r2024n16i14i29.ssam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6